

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION

In re DELL INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION )  
 ) Case No. A-06-CA-726-SS  
 )

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

Brian S. Greig  
Peter A. Stokes  
FULBRIGHT &  
JAWORSKI L.L.P.  
600 Congress Avenue  
Suite 2400  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 474-5201 – Telephone  
(512) 536-4598 – Facsimile

Patricia J. Villareal  
Thomas R. Jackson  
Greg L. Weselka  
Michael L. Davitt  
JONES DAY  
2727 North Harwood Street  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 220-3939 – Telephone  
(214) 969-5100 – Facsimile

Of Counsel:  
  
Meir Feder  
JONES DAY  
222 East 41st Street  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 326-3939 – Telephone  
(212) 755-7306 – Facsimile

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS DELL INC., MICHAEL S. DELL,  
KEVIN B. ROLLINS, and JAMES M. SCHNEIDER

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 1           |
| BACKGROUND .....   | 2           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 7           |
| I.    THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO SATISFY THE LOSS CAUSATION<br>REQUIREMENT OF A SECURITIES FRAUD CLAIM.....  | 7           |
| A.    The Complaint’s loss causation allegations fail at the threshold<br>because they do not satisfy the particularity requirement of Rule<br>9(b) .....  | 8           |
| B.    Independent of any particularity requirement, the Complaint’s<br>loss causation allegations fall far short of what is required.....  | 9           |
| C.    The Complaint fails to satisfy the “corrective disclosure”<br>requirement of loss causation .....  | 13          |
| D.    Disappointing earnings reports do not show that the loss was<br>caused by any prior misstatement, particularly where, as here,<br>there is no direct connection between the misstatement and the<br>earnings results ..... | 18          |
| II.   PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO ALLEGE PARTICULARIZED<br>FACTS SUPPORTING A STRONG INFERENCE OF SCIENTER.....  | 23          |
| A.    Plaintiff’s arguments based on “collective knowledge” and<br>defendants’ roles in the company do not raise a strong inference<br>of scienter .....   | 24          |
| B.    Defendants’ performance-based compensation plan does not<br>raise a strong inference of scienter.....  | 29          |
| C.    Plaintiff’s insider-trading allegations fail to raise a strong<br>inference of scienter .....  | 30          |
| D.    Plaintiff’s reliance on Dell’s restatement fails to raise a strong<br>inference of scienter .....  | 34          |
| E.    Plaintiff fails to show that defendants knowingly or recklessly<br>violated a duty to immediately disclose the existence of an<br>informal SEC investigation .....   | 38          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| III. PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS REGARDING DEFENDANTS’ POSITIVE OPINIONS AND PROJECTIONS ABOUT DELL DO NOT STATE A SECURITIES FRAUD CLAIM .....                       | 39          |
| A. The allegedly false statements concerning Dell’s business model are immaterial puffery .....   | 40          |
| B. The allegedly false statements concerning predictions of Dell’s future performance are protected by the safe-harbor provision of the PSLRA .....               | 41          |
| IV. PLAINTIFF’S SECTION 20(a) AND SECTION 20A CLAIMS ARE LIKEWISE DEFICIENT .....   | 44          |
| A. Plaintiff’s “control person” claims Section 20(a) should be dismissed because Plaintiff has failed to allege a predicate violation of Section 10(b) .....      | 44          |
| B. Plaintiff’s “insider trading” claims under Section 20A should be dismissed because plaintiff has failed to allege a predicate violation of Section 10(b) ..... | 44          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 45          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Abrams v. Baker Hughes Inc.*,  
292 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 25, 27, 30, 35

*Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.*,  
126 S. Ct. 1991 (2006) .....20

*Basic Inc. v. Levinson*,  
108 S.Ct. 978 (1987) .....38

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) ..... 9, 11

*Berger v. Beletic*,  
248 F. Supp. 2d 597 (N.D. Tex. 2003) .....38

*Central Laborers' Pension Fund v. Integrated Electrical Services, Inc.*,  
497 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 23, 28, 30, 31, 33, 35

*Collier v. Aksys Ltd.*,  
No. 3:04CV1232, 2005 WL 1949868 (D. Conn. Aug. 15, 2005) ..... 8

*Congregation of Ezra Sholom v. Blockbuster, Inc.*,  
504 F. Supp. 2d 151 (N.D. Tex. 2007) ..... 17, 19

*D.E. & J. Ltd. Partnership v. Conaway*,  
133 Fed. App. 994 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 14

*Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....*passim*

*Financial Acquisition Partners, LP v. Blackwell*,  
440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006) .....3, 25, 35

*Garfield v. NDC Health Corp.*,  
466 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2006) .....26, 28, 29

*Glaser v. Enzo Biochem, Inc.*,  
464 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 15

*Higginbotham v. Baxter International, Inc.*,  
495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007) .....26

*Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.*,  
503 U.S. 258 (1992) ..... 20, 21

*Huddleston v. Herman & MacLean*,  
640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds*,  
459 U.S. 375 (1983) .....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b>        |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>In re Abbot Laboratories Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>813 F. Supp. 1315 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....  | 39                 |
| <i>In re Acterna Corp. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>378 F. Supp. 2d 561 (D. Md. 2005) .....   | 22                 |
| <i>In re Administaff, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>No. Civ. A. H-03-2082, 2006 WL 846378 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2006) .....           | 42                 |
| <i>In re Alamosa Holdings, Inc.</i> ,<br>382 F. Supp. 2d 832 (N.D. Tex. 2005) .....   | 15, 27, 30, 41, 42 |
| <i>In re Alpharma Inc. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>372 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2004).....  | 30                 |
| <i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>503 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....                                    | 15                 |
| <i>In re Bally Total Fitness Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>No. 04 C 3530, <i>et al.</i> , 2006 WL 3714708 (N.D. Ill. July 12, 2006)..... | 28                 |
| <i>In re BearingPoint, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>525 F. Supp. 2d 759 (E.D. Va. 2007) .....                                      | 27, 35             |
| <i>In re Blockbuster Inc. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>No. 3:03-CV-0398, 2004 WL 884308 (N.D. Tex. April 26, 2004) .....                | 41, 42, 43         |
| <i>In re Buca Inc. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>No. 05-1762, 2006 WL 3030886 (D. Minn. 2006) .....                                      | 15                 |
| <i>In re Capstead Mortgage Corp. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>258 F. Supp. 2d 533, 543 (N.D. Tex. 2003) .....                           | 3                  |
| <i>In re ConAgra Foods, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>No. 8:05CV292, 2006 WL 3247199 (D. Neb. Sept. 19, 2006).....                  | 28                 |
| <i>In re Cyberonics Inc. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>523 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D. Tex. 2007) .....  | 34                 |
| <i>In re Dell Derivative Litigation</i> ,<br>No. A-06-CA-839-SS, Dismissal Order (W.D. Tex. Oct. 9, 2007) .....                           | 30, 33             |
| <i>In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative &amp; ERISA Litigation</i> ,<br>439 F. Supp. 2d 692 (S.D. Tex. 2006) .....                    | 8, 9               |
| <i>In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative &amp; ERISA Litigation</i> ,<br>258 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D. Tex. 2003) .....                    | 44                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative &amp; ERISA Litigation</i> ,<br>No. MDL-1446, 2003 WL 21418157 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 24, 2003) .....  | 44          |
| <i>In re First Union Corp. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>No. Civ. 3:99CV237-H, 2006 WL 163616 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 20, 2006) .....   | 8, 15       |
| <i>In re Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>436 F. Supp. 2d 873 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....  | 26          |
| <i>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>399 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i><br><i>Tenney v. Credit Suisse First Boston Corp., Inc.</i> ,<br>Nos. 05-3430cv, 05-4759cv, 05-4760cv,<br>2006 WL 1423785 (2d Cir. May 19, 2006)..... | 15, 18      |
| <i>In re Intelligroup Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>No. 04-4980 (GEB), 2007 WL 3376743 (D.N.J. Nov. 13, 2007).....   | 15          |
| <i>In re Invision Technologies, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>No. C04-03181 MJJ, 2006 WL 538752 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2006).....  | 28          |
| <i>In re Michaels Stores, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>No. Civ. A. 3:03-CV-0246, 2004 WL 285172 (N.D. Tex. 2004) .....   | 43          |
| <i>In re Northern Telecom Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>116 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....  | 38          |
| <i>In re OCA, Inc. Securities and Derivative Litigation</i> ,<br>No. 05-2165, 2006 WL 3747560 (E.D. La. Dec. 14, 2006) .....  | 37          |
| <i>In re Odyssey Healthcare, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>424 F. Supp. 2d 880 (N.D. Tex. 2005).....  | 15, 35      |
| <i>In re Redback Networks, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>No. C03-5642 JF (HRL), 2007 WL 963958 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2007).....   | 12          |
| <i>In re Rhodia S.A. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>No. 1:05 Civ. 5389 (DAB), 2007 WL 2826651 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2007).....  | 15          |
| <i>In re Sara Lee Corp. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>No. 03 C 2302, 2006 WL 1980199 (N.D. Ill. July 10, 2006) .....   | 8, 9        |
| <i>In re Securities Litigation BMC Software, Inc.</i> ,<br>183 F. Supp. 2d 860 (S.D. Tex. 2001) .....   | 41, 42      |
| <i>In re SourceCorp Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>No. 3:04-CV-2351-N (N.D. Tex. Nov. 7, 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. Templin v. SourceCorp, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 06-11368, 2007 U.S. App. Lexis 26306 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2007) .....  | 29          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>In re Tellium, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>No. Civ. A. 02CV5878FLW, 2005 WL 2090254 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2005) .....   | 15, 18      |
| <i>In re Vantive Corp. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>283 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2002) .....                                     | 31, 32, 33  |
| <i>In re Watchguard Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>No. MASTER FILE C05-678J, 2006 WL 2038656 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 21, 2006) ..... | 28          |
| <i>Joffe v. Lehman Brothers, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 04 Civ. 3507, 2005 WL 1492101 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2005) .....                   | 8           |
| <i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte &amp; Touche, LLP</i> ,<br>476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007) .....   | 12, 15, 21  |
| <i>Ley v. Visteon Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 05-CV-70737-DT, 2006 WL 2559795 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 31, 2006) .....                         | 28          |
| <i>Lovelace v. Software Spectrum, Inc.</i> ,<br>78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996) .....  | 44          |
| <i>Makor Issues &amp; Rights Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> ,<br>513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008) .....                                | 36          |
| <i>Marsden v. Select Medical Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 04-4020, 2007 WL 518556 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 2007) .....                        | 15          |
| <i>Melder v. Morris</i> ,<br>27 F.3d 1097 (5th Cir. 1994) .....   | 29          |
| <i>Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.</i> ,<br>267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001) .....  | 23, 32      |
| <i>Oscar Private Equity Investments v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> ,<br>487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007) .....                   | 8, 14, 17   |
| <i>Plotkin v. IP Axxess Inc.</i> ,<br>407 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2005) .....  | 9           |
| <i>Powell v. Idacorp, Inc.</i> ,<br>Nos. Civ. 04-249-S-EJL, 04-322-S-EJL, 2007 WL 1498881<br>(D. Idaho May 21, 2007) .....    | 17          |
| <i>Raab v. General Physics Corp.</i> ,<br>4 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 1993) .....  | 40          |
| <i>Romero v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 04-2312, 2006 WL 2366342 (E.D. La. Aug. 11, 2006) .....                            | 15          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b>            |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> ,<br>332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003) .....   | 25, 26, 28, 29, 40, 41 |
| <i>Ryan v. Flomserve Corp.</i> ,<br>245 F.R.D. 560 (N.D. Tex. 2007).....  | 19                     |
| <i>Sekuk Global Enterprises v. KVH Industrial, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. Civ. A. 04-306ML, 2005 WL 1924202 (D.R.I. Aug. 11, 2005) ..... | 8, 9                   |
| <i>Southland Securities Corp. v. INSpire Insurance Solutions, Inc.</i> ,<br>365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004) .....                  | <i>passim</i>          |
| <i>Taubenfeld v. Hotels.com</i> ,<br>385 F. Supp. 2d 587 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....  | 41                     |
| <i>Teachers’ Retirement System of Louisiana v. Hunter</i> ,<br>477 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007) .....                               | 8, 31                  |
| <i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> ,<br>127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007) .....                                       | 23, 26, 31             |
| <i>Trendsetter Investors, LLC v. Hyperdynamics Corp.</i> ,<br>No. H-06-0746, 2007 WL 172627 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2007).....      | 37                     |
| <i>Tricontinental Industries, Ltd. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> ,<br>475 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007) .....                   | 12, 13, 14             |
| <i>Tuchman v. DSC Communications Corp.</i> ,<br>14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994) .....  | 29, 30                 |
| <i>United Savings Association of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....          | 16                     |
| <i>Weiss v. Amkor Technology, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. CV 07-0278, 2007 WL 2808224 (D. Ariz. Sept. 25, 2007).....                      | 22                     |
| <i>Williams v. WMX Technologies, Inc.</i> ,<br>112 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 1997) .....   | 9, 29                  |
| <i>Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.</i> ,<br>445 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (D. Or. 2006) .....                                      | 28                     |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1) .....16  
 11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(2) .....16  
 15 U.S.C. § 78t-1(a) .....45  
 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b).....23  
 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2).....37  
 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(A) .....24  
 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4).....7  
 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e)(1) ..... 16, 17  
 15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1) .....43  
 15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(i)(1) .....42  
 18 U.S.C. § 1350 .....29  
 S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....19
